
 

 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE  

 
 

23 July 2020 
 

7.00 pm 
 

Virtual meeting 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Contact 
Ishbel Morren  
democraticservices@watford.gov.uk  
01923 278375 
 
For information about attending meetings please visit the council’s website. 
 
 
 

Publication date: 15 July 2020 

mailto:democraticservices@watford.gov.uk
https://www.watford.gov.uk/info/20017/councillors_and_decision_making/163/can_i_attend_a_committee


 

 

Committee Membership 
 
Councillor M Parker (Chair) 
Councillor J Dhindsa (Vice-Chair) 
Councillors D Allen-Williamson, K Crout, P Jeffree, R Martins, B Mauthoor, G Saffery and 
M Turmaine 
 
 

Agenda 
 

Part A - Open to the Public 
 
1. Apologies for Absence/Committee Membership  
 
2. Disclosure of interests (if any)  
 
3. Minutes  
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 18 June 2020 to be submitted and signed.  

 
4. Other scrutiny meetings - minutes  
 
 The following scrutiny committee has met since the last meeting of Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee: 
 

 Finance Scrutiny Committee on 29 June. 
 

5. Call-in  
 
 To consider any executive decisions which have been called in by the requisite 

number of councillors. 
 

6. Covid-19 - Our Road to Renewal (Pages 4 - 55) 
 
 Report of the Managing Director and Head of Programme Management Office. 

 
7. End of year 2019/20 Key Performance Indicator results (Pages 56 - 90) 
 
 Report of the Group Head of Corporate Strategy and Communications. 

 
8. Mayor's Small Grants Fund - 2019-20 (Pages 91 - 106) 
 
 Report of the Head of Leisure and Environmental Services.  

 

http://watford.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=146&Year=0
https://watford.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=410&MId=2755


 

 

9. Mayor's Small Grants Fund 2020-21 (Pages 107 - 127) 
 
 Report of the Head of Leisure and Environmental Services. 

 
10. New scrutiny task group - WBC's relationship with W3RT during the COVID 19 

pandemic (Pages 128 - 132) 
 
 Report of the Senior Democratic Services Officer. 

 
11. Hertfordshire County Council's Health Scrutiny Committee  
 
 Councillor Parker, the Council’s appointed representative to the County Council’s 

Health Scrutiny Committee to provide an update on the last meeting which took 
place on 16 July. 
 

12. Executive Decision Progress Report (Pages 133 - 136) 
 
 The Scrutiny Committee is asked to review the latest edition of the Executive 

Decision Progress Report and consider whether any further information is 
required. 
 

13. Work Programme (Pages 137 - 139) 
 
 The scrutiny committee is asked to review the current version of the work 

programme and consider any additional areas councillors wish to scrutinise. 
 

14. Dates of Next Meetings  
 
  24 September 

 22 October 
 



Part A 
 
Report to:  Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
Date of meeting: Thursday, 23 July 2020 
 
Report author: Managing Director and Head of Programme Management Office 
 
Title:   Covid-19 – Our Road to Renewal 
 
 
1.0 Summary 
 
1.1 The emergence of Covid-19 and the subsequent lockdown has had a significant 

impact across the town and council. Whilst the focus initially has been on the 
immediate coordinated response to support the town during the lockdown period, 
our focus is now on ensuring that the council has a clear plan in place to lead the 
renewal of both the town and the council itself.  

 
1.2 The council’s Road to Renewal Plan forms part of a package of forward looking 

strategies which will ensure that the council provides a focus on moving forwards 
from Covid-19 whilst clearly aligning this to the long-term ambitions for the town 
and organisation. The plans, including the Council Plan and Organisational 
Development Strategy, have been developed in conjunction with one another and 
are intended to be read within the shared context of the post-Covid world.  

 
1.3 Our Road to Renewal Plan details the specific activity to be undertaken by the 

council in order to lead the renewal work. 
[...]
 with the 
Elected Mayor and with oversight from the Renewal Coordination Board 

 

3.2        Overview and Scrutiny Committee are requested to: 

 

 Note the report and Road to Renewal Plan 

 Provide comments and feedback on the Road to Renewal Plan 

 Approve the quarterly reporting of the plan and its progress to Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 

 

 Further information: 
 Liam Hornsby, Head of Programme Management Office 
 Liam.hornsby@watford.gov.uk 
 01923 278094 
  
 Report approved by: Donna Nolan, Managing Director and the Renewal 

Coordination Board 
 
 
4.0 Context – Renewal 

 
The renewal phase is an integral phase of the Watford’s response to Covid-19 and 
can be defined as: 

 
“The process of rebuilding, restoring and rehabilitating the community 

following an emergency” 
 

4.1 To be successful, our renewal process will have certain key focus points and 
features: 

Page 6



 

 Co-ordination – it should act in line with an agreed aim and objectives, and be 
managed in line with accepted governance, co-ordination and decision making 
processes 

 Focus points – renewal should support the restoration of emotional, social, 
economic and physical wellbeing. A key point, which is pertinent in these 
circumstances particularly, is that the process of restoration may reflect a ‘new 
normality’ as for many, life may never be the same again. 

 
4.2 In respect of the current pandemic, the County Council has already established a 

Hertfordshire wide Recovery Coordinating Group. The Managing Director 
represents the council on this group. The Recovery Coordinating Group is a multi-
agency group with a clear link to the Strategic Co-ordinating Group which will now 
only assume primacy in the event of a second wave of the virus. Unless this 
happens, the Hertfordshire Recovery Coordination Group will lead on Covid-19 
activity at a County-Level. 

 
4.3 It is likely that individual agencies will also develop their own renewal processes 

and internal gr
[...]
 Introduction .................................................................................................................................... 3 

2. Background ..................................................................................................................................... 3 

3. Work Streams.................................................................................................................................. 4 

4. Road to Renewal Plan Structure ..................................................................................................... 5 

5. Our Road to Renewal Plan .............................................................................................................. 6 

5.1 Work Stream One – Community ............................................................................................. 6 

5.2 Work Stream Two – Business and Economy ......................................................................... 10 

5.3 Work Stream Three – Organisational Renewal ..................................................................... 18 

5.4 Work Stream Four – Financial Resilience .............................................................................. 24 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 29



Appendix 1 - Covid-19: Our Road to Renewal 

Version 1.0 

25 June 2020 
 

 

   
 3 

 

 

1. Introduction 

The emergence of Covid-19 and the subsequent lockdown has had a significant impact across the town 
and council. Whilst the focus initially has been on the immediate coordinated response to support the 
town during the lockdown period, the focus is now on ensuring that the council has a clear plan in 
place to lead the renewal for both the town and the council.  

As outlined in the report that introduces the Council Plan 2020—2024, the council’s Road to Renewal 
Plan forms part of a package of forward looking strategies which will ensure that the council provide 
[...]
ices

Business and Economy 

Lead – Group Head of 
Place Shaping

Financial Resilience

Lead – Shared Director of 
Finance

Organisational Renewal

Lead – Group Head of 
Transformation

Watford Together

Watford Helps

One Watford

Survive

Revive

Thrive

Staff Wellbeing and HR 
Policy

Rough Sleepers and 
Homelessness

Remobilisation

Resilience

Closing the Financial Gap

Digitisation

Financial Schemes and 
Support

Investment Portfolio 

Contractor Resilience

Reopening our Town 
Centre

Appendix 2
Our Road to Renewal Governance 
Structure

 

Page 55



1 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

23 July 2020 

Report of: Head of Strategy and Communications 

Title: End of year (Quarter 4 2019 /20)  Key Performance Indicator Report:  

UPDATED 

Nature of Report For discussion and decision 

 

1.0 SUMMARY 

1.1 

 

 

Watford BC’s Corporate Plan 2019/20 set out the council’s priorities and corporate 

work programme to the end of March 2020.  Underpinning the plan was a suite of key 

performance indicators.  These measures support the delivery of good quality services 

(both internal and external) by highlighting areas of good performance and, more 

importantly, under performance.    

1.2 A new Council Plan was approved by Cabinet and Council in July 2020 and, therefore, a 

new set of KPIs will be developed to monitor this over the next 12 months 

1.3 The attached report (Appendix A) shows the results for these key performance 

indicators at the end of the year (Quarter 4 2019/20). As a result of Covid-19, there has 

been some difficulty in obtaining all the results for this report.  The Head of Strategy 

and Communications is following up on these results and a revised report will be 

presented to Committee in advance of the meeting. 

 

The report, therefore, currently shows the following for those of the council’s KPIs 

where results are available : 

o The result for the end of the year (unless highlighted otherwise)  

o The results last year – 2018/19 (shown in the graphs for the majority of the 

indicators) and for 2017/19 

o The target that was set for 2019/20 

o Whether the indicator result is above. below or on target (shown by the green 

(above target), red (below target) or orange arrows (on target) 

 

Contact Officer: 

For further information please contact:  

Kathryn Robson, Head of Corporate Strategy & Communications - ext.: 8077 or 
kathryn.robson@watford.gov.uk 

 

Page 56

Agenda Item 7

mailto:kathryn.robson@watford.gov.uk


2 
 

 

 

2.0 Risks 

2.1 Nature of Risk Consequence Suggested 

Control 

Measures 

Response 

(Treat, tolerate, 

terminate, 

transfer) 

Risk Rating 

(the 

combination of 

severity and 

likelihood) 

Failure to 

scrutinise 

organisational 

performance  

Potential for 

performance to 

slip with 

consequences 

for quality of 

service delivery 

Robust scrutiny 

and challenge 

Treat 6 

 

 

3.0 
 

DECISION REQUIRED 

3.1 
 
 
3.2 

Committee is asked to note the key performance indicator results for 2019/20 that are 
currently available and appended at Appendix A. 
 
Committee to note that a number of KPI results were not verified at the time of the 
report being submitted.  An update will be provided in advance of the Committee 
meeting on 23 July. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Appendices 

Appendix A – Key Performance Indicators 2019/20 End of year:  Quarter 4 performance report  

 

 

 

 

 

Page 57



3 
 

4.0 DETAILED PROPOSAL 

4.1 The council maintains a suite of performance indicators as one means of ensuring the 

council is performing to a high standard and that areas where improvement needs to be 

made are highlighted and appropriate action taken.  This applies to both those services still 

provided directly by the council and those services now provided by an external 

organisation or through the lead authority model. These ‘key’ performance indicators are 

now all presented directly to Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 

4.2 The impact 
[...]
und became the Mayor’s Small 

Grants Fund (Coronavirus Emergency Support) due to the global pandemic Covid-
19.  

 
4.2 On 23rd March 2020 the Prime Minister advised of the government’s decision to 

place the country in lockdown to help reduce the spread of the Coronavirus and 
protect the NHS.  Many of the town’s voluntary and community sector organisations 
and charities were forced to close their doors and stop providing their services to 
our residents.  Furthermore, many feared they would face significant financial 
difficulties if they were not able to continue to provide their services. 

 
4.2.1 The Mayor approved amendments to the Mayor’s Small Grants Fund application 

criteria in order for it to become a Coronavirus Emergency Support Fund.  
Applicants were able to apply for grants of up to £3000 for emergency funding as a 
result of the continuing threat of Coronavirus.   
 

4.2.2 The fund criteria stated that applicants needed to demonstrate evidence of need for 
the service/project/equipment purchase and show how it would benefit Watford 
residents. 
 

4.2.3 A significant change to the application criteria was that applicants could for the first 
time apply for funding towards core/general running costs as it was felt that some 
organisations might struggle to pay these overheads when their services had to 
close and in many cases their income streams had ended. 
 

4.2.4 The fund opened for applications on 27th March 2020 and remained open until the 
budget had been fully allocated.  Applications were dealt with on a daily basis and 
were assessed in order of submission to ensure the process remained fair and 
transparent.  
 

4.2.5 The fund closed for applications on 29th April 2020.  At this point, all future funding 
requests were signposted to the W3RT Community Fund to ensure those 
organisations seeking funding had another alternative avenue to pursue.  The 
Partnerships & Funding Manager worked in partnership with the Lead for CVS at 
W3R
[...]
efit the community. We have 

been able to do this with the help of the Mayor’s funding, the dedication of WHG’s volunteers (none 

of whom have received or expect to receive volunteer expenses) and the grace of God. This has been 

one of the most satisfying services WHG has been involved in. 

The process of applying to the Mayor’s fund was very straight forward and simple. Kim Bloomfield 

was, and always has been, very helpful and delightful to work with. She has dealt with all questions 

swiftly and any delays were due to my delay in responding to her requests for information. 

 

Page 126



VOLUNTARY AND 
COMMUNITY SECTOR GROUPS

 

Mayor’s Small Grants Fund (MSGF) Process Flowchart

STEP 1 STEP 2

STEP 3 STEP 4

STEP 5 STEP 6

STEP 7 STEP 8

STEP 9 STEP 10

Initial enquiry / discuss project 
idea with Funding Team

Request an application 
or apply online

Complete and email MSGF 
application to Funding Team

Application Assessment by 
Commissioning Officers

Assessment Confirmation 
Letter

MSGF Decision 
Meeting

Grant Award 
Letter

Return declaration 
of funding

Payment of 
Award

Submit Outcomes and 
Achievements Report

Page 127



Part A  
 
Report to:  Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
Date of meeting: Thursday, 23 July 2020 
 
Report author: Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 
Title: New scrutiny task group - WBC's relationship with W3RT during the 

COVID 19 pandemic 
 
 
1.0 Summary 
 
1.1 Following the decision of Overview and Scrutiny Committee at its meeting on 18 

June, this report provides details of a potential scrutiny review about Watford 
Borough Council’s relationship with the Watford and Three Rivers Trust (W3RT) 
during the COVID 19 pandemic.  The details in this report have been informed by 
discussions with the Managing Director, Donna Nolan. 

 
1.2 The scrutiny committee is asked to consider the scrutiny suggestion and, if 

approved, agree the membership and chair from amongst the nominations 
received. 

 
2.0 Risks 
 
2.1  

Nature of risk Consequence Suggested 
Control 
Measures 

Response 
(treat, tolerate, 
terminate or 
transfer) 

Risk 
Rating 
(combination 
of severity 
and 
likelihood) 

The scrutiny 
committee 
does not 
agree to the 
suggestion 

Non-executive councillors will 
not have the ability to review 
how well the community and 
voluntary sector was 
supported during the council’s 
response to COVID 19 and to 
establish whether there are 
areas for improvement. 

None Tolerate 2 

 
 
3.0 Recommendations 
 

Page 128

Agenda Item 10



3.1 That Overview and Scrutiny Committee considers the scrutiny proposal to review 
Watford Borough Council’s relationship with the Watford and Three Rivers Trust 
(W3RT) during the COVID 19 pandemic. 

 
3.2 If the scrutiny proposal is approved, that Overview and Scrutiny Committee agrees 

the task group’s membership and chair. 
 
 Further information: 
 Ishbel Morren 
 ishbel.morren@watford.gov.uk 
  
 Report approved by:  
 
4.0 Detailed proposal 
 
4.1 Following the decision of Overview and Scrutiny Committee at its meeting on 18 

June, this report provides details of a potential scrutiny review about Watford 
Borough Council’s relationship with the Watford and Three Rivers Trust (W3RT) 
during the COVID 19 pandemic.  The details in this report have been informed by 
discussions with the Managing Director, Donna Nolan.  

 
4.2 Under a service level agreement, the council commissions W3RT to provide 

infrastructure support to the voluntary and community sector.  W3RT has a focus on 
service delivery to strengthen the voluntary sector in Watford and enable it to 
thrive, ensuring that it has the best possible opportunity of delivering high quality, 
effective and value for money services to residents and service users. 

 
4.3 The council has worked closely with W3RT to respond to COVID 19.  It would be 

helpful for scrutiny to review the council’s relationship with W3RT in delivering this 
response, to consider the lessons learnt and to establish any areas for 
improvement.  The scrutiny proposal form is attached at Appendix 1. 

 
4.4 If agreed, the task group will need to agree a schedule of meetings with the various 

stakeholders.  This schedule may include some daytime meetings, subject to 
availability.  

 
4.5 Once the task group has completed its work, the final report and recommendations 

will be presented to Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 22 October 2020, before 
being submitted to Cabinet for consideration at the beginning of November. 

 
4.6 The scrutiny committee is asked to approve the task group’s membership and 

appoint a chair.  Committee members are reminded that a task group should 
comprise between three and five non-executive councillors.  At the time of writing, 
the following councillors, listed in order of response, have put their names forward 
to participate in this task group: 

Page 129



 
• Councillor Glen Saffery 
• Councillor Jennifer Pattinson 
• Councillor Dawn Allen-Williamson 
• Councillor Amanda Grimston 

 
 Councillors Saffery and Pattinson have indicated that they would like to be 

considered for the role of chair. 
 
5.0 Implications 
 
5.1 Financial 
 
5.1.1 The Shared Director of Finance comments that other than the funding provided to 

W3RT, there are no financial implications in this report. 
 
5.2 Legal Issues (Monitoring Officer) 
 
5.2.1 The Group Head of Democracy and Governance comments that there are no legal 

implications in this report. 
 
5.3 Equalities, Human Rights and Data Protection 
 
5.3.1 Having regard to the council’s obligations under s149 of the Equality Act, the task 

group will consider if there are any implications that may need to be addressed as 
they make their recommendations.   

 
5.4 Staffing 
  
5.4.1 The task group will be managed by Democratic Services.   
 
5.5 Accommodation 
  
5.5.1 The task group will be managed by Democratic Services.   
 
5.6 Community Safety/Crime and Disorder 
 
5.6.1 There are no community safety or crime and disorder implications as a result of this 

report. 
 
5.7 Sustainability 
  
5.7.1 There are no sustainability implications as a result of this report. 
 
Appendices 

Page 130



 
Appendix 1 – Scrutiny task group proposal form 
 
Background papers 
 
The following background papers were used in the preparation of this report.  If you wish 
to inspect or take copies of the background papers, please contact the officer named on 
the front page of this report: 
 

 Emails from those councillors interested in taking part in the proposed task group. 

 

Page 131



Appendix 1 
Watford Borough Council Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
Scrutiny proposal form 
 

Scrutiny review title Watford Borough Council’s relationship with the Watford and Three 
Rivers Trust (W3RT) 
 

Scrutiny proposer Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

Details of specific 
area for review 

The council provides funding to W3RT to support the voluntary and 
community sector, and has worked closely with the trust to respond to 
COVID 19. 
  
Under a service level agreement, the council commissions W3RT to 
provide infrastructure support to the voluntary and community sector. 
W3RT has a focus on service delivery to strengthen the voluntary sector 
in Watford and enable it to thrive, ensuring that it has the best possible 
opportunity to deliver high quality, effective and value for money 
services to residents and service users. 
 
Scrutiny is asked to review: 
 

 how well the community and voluntary sector were supported 
during the council’s response to COVID 19 and whether there are 
areas for improvement 

 the council’s relationship with W3RT and the lessons learnt from the 
COVID 19 response. 

 

Which council 
priorities it supports 

The scrutiny suggestion supports the council’s priority to celebrate and 
support our local communities. 
 

Desired outcomes / 
indicators of success  
 

 A detailed overview of W3RT’s COVID 19 activities and expenditure 
[...]
port and 
consider Covid19 impacts/future working implications 

 Andrew Cox (Group Head of Transformation) 
 

 

 Chris Fennell (Head of Leisure and Environmental 
Services), Hayley Page (Contract Manager – Parks and 
Streetcare) 

  

Page 138



25 Feb 17 Feb  Mental Health Task Group recommendations – update 
on progress 

 

 Health Services for Deaf People Task Group 
recommendations – update on progress  

 Councillor Saffery (Task Group Chair), Ishbel Morren 
(Senior Democratic Services Officer) 

 

 Councillor Saffery (Task Group Chair), Ishbel Morren 
(Senior Democratic Services Officer) 

18 Mar 10 Mar  Community Safety Partnership – update on 2020/21 
plan and objectives for 2021/22 
 

 Task group for 2021/22 – to consider and approve a task 
group recommendation for the new municipal year 

 Liam Fitzgerald (Community Safety Co-ordinator) 
 
 

 Ishbel Morren (Senior Democratic Services Officer) 

 
 

Page 139


	Agenda
	6 Covid-19 - Our Road to Renewal
	Appendix 1 for Covid-19 - Our Road to Renewal
	Appendix 2 for Covid-19 - Our Road to Renewal

	7 End of year 2019/20 Key Performance Indicator results
	8 Mayor's Small Grants Fund - 2019-20
	Appendix 1 MSGF 2019-20 Map
	Appendix 2 2019-20 MSGF Award Table
	Appendix 3 MSGF 2019-20 Equalities Data
	Appendix 4 MSGF Review 2019-20 Successful Project Case Studies
	Appendix 5 MSGF Process Flowchart FINAL

	9 Mayor's Small Grants Fund 2020-21
	Appendix 1 MSGF CES 2020-21 Map
	Appendix 2 2020-21 MSGF Award Table
	Appendix 3 MSGF CES 2020-21 Equalities Data
	Appendix 4 MSGF CES Review 2020-21 Successful Project Case Studies
	Appendix 5 MSGF Process Flowchart FINAL

	10 New scrutiny task group - WBC's relationship with W3RT during the COVID 19 pandemic
	Appendix 1 - Scrutiny task group proposal

	12 Executive Decision Progress Report
	13 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

23 July 2020 
 

 
Present: Councillor M Parker (Chair) 

Councillor J Dhindsa (Vice-Chair) 
 Councillors D Allen-Williamson, K Crout, P Jeffree, R Martins, 

B Mauthoor, G Saffery and M Turmaine 
 

Also present: Councillor Tim Williams 
 

Officers: Executive Head of Corporate Strategy and Communications 
Group Head of Transformation 
Head of Leisure and Environmental Services 
Head of Programme Management Office 
Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 

The Chair welcomed everyone to the virtual meeting of Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee, introducing the councillors and officers present. 
 

11   Apologies for Absence/Committee Membership  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

12   Disclosure of interests (if any)  
 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

13   Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 18 June 2020 were submitted.  It was noted 
that the minutes would be signed once officers and members were able to 
return to the town hall. 
 

14   Other scrutiny meetings - minutes  
 
It was noted that Finance Scrutiny Committee had met on 29 June.  Minutes of 
the meeting were available on the council’s website. 
 

15   Call-in  
 
No executive decisions had been called in. 
 



 
2 

16   Covid-19 - Our Road to Renewal  
 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee received the report of the Managing Director 
and Head of Programme Management Office.  This set out the plan to lead the 
renewal of the town and council following the impact of Covid-19 and was one of 
a package of strategies, which included the Council Plan, Delivery Plan and 
Organisational Development Strategy. 
  
The Head of Programme Management Office introduced the report using a short 
presentation which summarised the key issues around the Renewal Plan’s 
governance and work streams.  The presentation was circulated to members 
after the meeting.   
 
During discussions, committee members highlighted a number of issues: 
 
• the council’s long term strategy to tackle homelessness in Watford, 

including access to central government funding to help deliver the 
authority’s Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy  

• plans to develop the council’s on-going relationship with the voluntary 
and community sector which would use specialists in the sector to build 
on the work the council had undertaken during Covid-19 

• how the proposed reflective space in the Peace Garden was to be funded 
• the need to ensure the survival of Watford’s cultural venues  
• the suggestion that a memorial to mark the pandemic might include a 

plaque near to Watford General Hospital listing the names of those who 
had lost their lives serving others in the front line 

• what steps were being taken to ease the difficulties of retailers in the 
town e.g., rent and rates relief, and whether information on businesses 
which were in difficulties and/or not planning to reopen was available  

• whether the council had longer term plans to assist businesses in 
difficulties with their rates payments 

• the council’s relationship with the local Chamber of Commerce, which 
remained strong along with partnerships with WENTA, the Federation of 
Small Businesses and the Business Improvement District 

• future plans to allow councillors to access the Town Hall and any specific 
arrangements which would be required e.g., wearing of face masks 

• arrangements around enabling staff to resume working at the Town Hall, 
including any risk assessments undertaken, the measures taken to 
mitigate any risks identified and whether union representatives had been 
consulted 

• the demand from the public for face to face meetings with officers 
• staff sickness levels during lockdown, noting that these had fallen, health 

and wellbeing arrangements and the possibility of providing Covid-19 
antibody tests for officers. 



 
3 

 
The Group Head of Transformation agreed to provide a copy of the risk 
assessments used for staff and to determine whether union representatives had 
been consulted. 
 
The Chair acknowledged the enormous work which had gone into preparing the 
council’s Road to Renewal Plan, which she believed would greatly benefit both 
residents and businesses in the town. 
  
RESOLVED – 
 
that Overview and Scrutiny Committee: 
 
• Notes the report and Road to Renewal Plan 
• Provides comments and feedback on the Road to Renewal Plan 
• Approves the quarterly reporting of the plan and its progress to Overview 

and Scrutiny Committee. 
  
Action: Group Head of Transformation 
 

17   End of year 2019/20 Key Performance Indicator results  
 
The scrutiny committee received the report of the Executive Head of Strategy 
and Communications setting out the results for the council’s key performance 
indicators as at the end of 2019/20. 
 
The Executive Head of Strategy and Communications presented the report, 
highlighting some of the trends in performance across the council’s services.  
Although the effects of Covid-19 were only just emerging at the end of quarter 4, 
these had anyway impacted performance.  A small amount of data remained 
outstanding.  It was anticipated that quarter 1 data for 2020/21 would reflect the 
impacts of Covid-19 more fully. 
 
The Chair questioned the likely working arrangements for council staff in the 
future.  In response, the Executive Head of Strategy and Communications 
commented that staff were appreciative of the flexibility and agility afforded by 
working from home.  The needs of customers and residents remained 
paramount however, and a blend of home working and face to face contact was 
anticipated.  
 
RESOLVED –  
 
that Overview and Scrutiny Committee notes the key performance indicator 
results for 2019/20. 



 
4 

 
18   Mayor's Small Grants Fund - 2019-20  

 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee received the report of the Head of Leisure and 
Environmental Services.  This set out expenditure by the Mayor’s Small Grants 
Fund in 2019-20.  Supporting information was included in a series of appendices 
to the main report. 
 
Discussions of the 2019-20 expenditure were taken with the following item and 
are summarised below.  
 
RESOLVED –  
 
that the report and supporting information be reviewed and any 
recommendations passed to Cabinet. 
 

19   Mayor's Small Grants Fund 2020-21  
 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee received the report of the Head of Leisure and 
Environmental Services.  This set out expenditure by the Mayor’s Small Grants 
Fund in 2020-21.  Additional information had been provided in several 
appendices to the main report. 
 
The Head of Leisure and Environmental Services advised that amendments had 
been made to the Mayor’s Small Grants Fund application criteria to enable it to 
become a Coronavirus Emergency Support Fund.  The fund had opened for 
applications earlier than previously, on 27 March, closing on 29 April when all 
funds had been allocated.  30 groups had received grants.  Full details were 
included in the appendices to the report, including the location of recipients 
within the borough. 
 
Considering the expenditure in 2019-20 and 2020-21, the Head of Leisure and 
Environmental Services was asked about the allocation of funds to groups 
supporting the borough’s Black, Asian and Minority Ethnic (BAME) communities, 
specifically: 
 
• how much funding was allocated to BAME groups 
• how many applications from BAME groups had been 

successful/unsuccessful 
• where the facilities were located (since these were sometimes town, 

rather than ward, based) 
• what actions had been taken to promote the funds to BAME groups and 

how, if required, this might be improved in the future. 
  



 
5 

The Head of Leisure and Environmental Services agreed to provide a full 
breakdown of the data for 2019-20 and 2020-21 as requested for the scrutiny 
committee. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
that the report and supporting information be reviewed and any 
recommendations passed to Cabinet. 
  
Action: Head of Leisure and Environmental Services 
 

20   New scrutiny task group - WBC's relationship with W3RT during the COVID 
19 pandemic  
 
The scrutiny committee received the report of the Senior Democratic Services 
Officer.  This provided details of a potential scrutiny review about Watford 
Borough Council’s relationship with the Watford and Three Rivers Trust (W3RT) 
during the Covid-19 pandemic.  The proposal had arisen from discussions at the 
last meeting of Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 18 June.  
 
The Senior Democratic Services Officer asked the committee to consider the 
scrutiny suggestion and if approved agree the membership and chair from 
amongst the nominations received.  Since publication of the agenda there had 
been two developments:  
 
• Councillor Pattinson had withdrawn her expression of interest to chair the 

task group 
• Councillor Dhindsa had put his name forward to participate.  
 
It was noted that the Senior Democratic Services Officer would work with the 
newly appointed task group chair to establish a schedule of meetings with the 
various stakeholders.  The task group’s final report and recommendations would 
be presented to Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 22 October 2020 before 
being submitted to Cabinet for consideration at the beginning of November. 
 
The scrutiny committee was further advised that proposals on a second task 
group addressing issues around Watford’s BAME communities would be put to 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee at its next meeting on 24 September. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
• that a new task group be established to review Watford Borough Council’s 

relationship with the Watford and Three Rivers Trust (W3RT) during the 
Covid-19 pandemic 



 
6 

 
• that the Watford Borough Council’s Relationship with the Watford and 

Three Rivers Trust (W3RT) during the Covid-19 Pandemic Task Group 
comprises Councillors Allen-Williamson, Dhindsa, Grimston, Pattinson, 
Saffery 

 
• that Councillor Saffery be appointed Chair of the Task Group. 
 

21   Hertfordshire County Council's Health Scrutiny Committee  
 
Councillor Parker advised that she had attended a meeting at Hertfordshire 
County Council (HCC) on 16 July.  She had circulated some information about the 
discussions to committee members. 
 
Councillor Saffery thanked Councillor Parker for following up Watford Borough 
Council’s report and recommendations from the Health Services for the Deaf 
Task Group with the Chairman of HCC’s Health Scrutiny Committee.  A very 
positive response had since been received from the County Councillor.   
 

22   Executive Decision Progress Report  
 
The scrutiny committee was invited to review the current Executive Decision 
Progress Report for 2020-21 and consider whether any further information was 
required. 
  
RESOLVED – 
 
that the current 2021/21 Executive Decision Progress report be noted. 
 

23   Work Programme  
 
The scrutiny committee received the 2020/21 work programme.  It was noted 
that this would need to incorporate quarterly reviews of progress on the 
council’s Road to Renewal strategy.  The first report would be considered in 
October. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
that the proposed changes to the 2020/21 work programme be incorporated. 
 
Action: Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 

24   Dates of Next Meeting 
 



 
7 

It was noted that the next meetings would take place on Thursday 24 September 
and Thursday 22 October. 
 
 

 Chair 
The Meeting started at 7.05 pm 
and finished at 9.20 pm 
 

 

 


